## 506337737 11/04/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6384490

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
ROBERT E WEEDLING	11/02/2020	
DONNA WEEDLING	10/28/2020	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AIRPAL INC.
Street Address:	1488 LIMEPORT PIKE
City:	COOPERSBURG
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	18036

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7900299
Patent Number:	7591029
Patent Number:	7243382
Patent Number:	7340785

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 610-395-4900

**Email:** mollyschneider@designip.com

Correspondent Name: DAMON A. NEAGLE

Address Line 1: 1575 POND ROAD, SUITE 201

Address Line 4: ALLENTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 18104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: APL-G0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DAMON A. NEAGLE

SIGNATURE: /Damon A. Neagle/

DATE SIGNED: 11/04/2020

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 3** 

PATENT REEL: 054270 FRAME: 0905

506337737

source=Assignment\_Executed\_APL-G00001#page1.tif source=Assignment\_Executed\_APL-G00001#page2.tif source=Assignment\_Executed\_APL-G00001#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 054270 FRAME: 0906

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

ASSIGNOR(S): Robert E. Weedling of Boca Raton, FL 33496

The Estate of James E. Weedling, deceased, formerly of Center Valley, PA

ASSIGNEE: Airpal Inc.

1488 Limeport Pike Coopersburg, PA 18036

PATENTS:

Title: Patient Transfer Device Having Inflatable Air Mattress

Patent Number: 7,900,299
Serial Number: 10/143,139
Filing Date: May 10, 2002

Title: Patient Transfer Mattress Having Garment-Type Patient Engagement Portion

Patent Number: 7,591,029 Serial Number: 10/935,945

Filing Date: September 8, 2004

Title: Patient Transfer Mattress Having Side Pull Straps

Patent Number: 7,243,382
Serial Number: 11/118,142
Filing Date: April 29, 2005

Title: Sanitary Liner for a Patient Transfer Mattress

Patent Number: 7,340,785
Serial Number: 11/168,627
Filing Date: June 28, 2005

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America in and to certain inventions relating to improvements the invention(s) described, illustrated and claimed in the patents identified above, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents, and upon any division, extension, continuation or reissue thereof. The effective date of the assignment of rights set forth in this agreement is the filing date of each patent asset assigned.

ASSIGNOR(S) agree that, when requested, they will, without charge to ASSIGNEE, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents and for vesting title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

REEL: 054270 FRAME: 0907

ASSIGNOR(S) covenant with ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

Robert E Weedling   Kabon E Woodling (Nov 2, 2020 17:10 EST)	1	DATE: Nov 2, 2020	
ROBERT E. WEEDLING			
J. J	1	Oct 28, 2020	
		DATE: Oct 28, 2020	

DONNA WEEDLING, Executrix of the Estate of JAMES E. WEEDLING

**RECORDED: 11/04/2020** 

REEL: 054270 FRAME: 0909